

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No. SC07-2158

RANDY DEWAYNE GIBSON,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM
THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA

PETITIONER'S SECOND AMENDED REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. KRAUSS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Chief of Criminal Law, Tampa
Florida Bar No. 238538

SUSAN M. SHANAHAN
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 976059
Concourse Center 4
3507 Frontage Rd., Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607 (813)287-7900
Fax (813)251-5500

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

ISSUE I..... 7

THE DECISION OF THE SECOND DISTRICT EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISION OF THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN STATE V. LAVERONI, 910 SO. 2D 333 (FLA. 4TH DCA 2005), AND THE FIFTH DISTRICT STATE V. COLEMAN, 911 SO. 2D 259 (FLA. 5TH DCA 2005). (Restated by Petitioner).

ISSUE II..... 7

WHETHER THE STATE CAN MAKE A PRIMA FACIE SHOWING OF PROBABLE CAUSE FOR A SEARCH BASED ON A NARCOTICS DETECTION DOG’S ALERT BY DEMONSTRATING THAT THE DOG HAS BEEN PROPERLY TRAINED AND CERTIFIED.

ISSUE III..... 122

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS BASED ON THE ASSERTION THERE WAS AN UNREASONABLE DELAY. (Restated by Petitioner).

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bain v. State,</u> 839 So. 2d 739 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	11
<u>Bernie v. State,</u> 524 So. 2d 988, 990-91 (Fla. 1988)	11
<u>Cardwell v. State,</u> 482 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	11
<u>Connor v. State,</u> 803 So. 2d 598, 608 (Fla. 2001)	12
<u>Denton v. State,</u> 524 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2d DCA), <u>review denied</u> , 534 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 1988)	9
<u>Gibson v. State,</u> 968 So. 2d 631 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	passim
<u>Illinois v. Caballes,</u> 543 U.S. 405, 125 S.Ct. 834, 160 L.Ed.2d 842 (2005)	11
<u>Matheson v. State,</u> 870 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	passim
<u>Nulph v. State,</u> 838 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	14
<u>Sanchez v. State,</u> 847 So. 2d 1043 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	14
<u>Sands v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	14
<u>State v. Anderson,</u> 479 So. 2d 816 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	14
<u>State v. Coleman,</u> 911 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 5th DCA)	passim
<u>State v. Laveroni,</u> 910 So. 2d 333 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	passim
<u>State v. Smith,</u> 850 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	12
<u>United States v. Place,</u> 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	11

United States v. Sharpe,
470 U.S. 675 (1985) 14

Other Authorities

Art. I, § 12, Fla. Const..... 11
